
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 19 October 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Pidgeon (Deputy 
Chairman), Bennett, Cobb, Elgood, Kennedy, 
Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, Wakefield-Jarrett 
and Meadows 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 3 - 8 

 

36. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

38. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

 Contact Officer: Paul Ross-Dale Tel: 01273 - 29 - 1969 

9 - 36 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

39. INTELLIGENT COMMISSIONING PILOTS UPDATE 

 Report to follow 

 

 

40. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 4 

 Contact Officer: Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1268 

37 - 68 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

41. LSP - DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN AND UPDATE 69 - 82 

 

42. O&S COMMITTEE UPDATE - CYPOSC 83 - 92 

 

43. OSC WORK PROGRAMME AND GENERAL UPDATE 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

93 - 98 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

44. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Scrutiny or the 
designated Scrutiny Support Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer, (29-1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-
hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 11 October 2010 

 
 

 





Agenda Item 34  

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may 
attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes are not 
allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the meeting, and 
must not already be a Member of the Commission. The substitute Member 
must declare themselves as a substitute, and be minuted as such, at the 
beginning of the meeting or as soon as they arrive.  

B. Declarations of Interest 

  
(1)  To seek declarations of any personal or personal & prejudicial interests 

under Part 2 of the Code of Conduct for Members in relation to matters 
on the Agenda.  Members who do declare such interests are required to 
clearly describe the nature of the interest.   

   
(2)    A Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee or a Select Committee has a prejudicial interest in 
any business at meeting of that Committee where –  

 
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or 
not) or action taken by the Executive or another of the Council’s 
committees, sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees; 
and 
 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken the Member 
was  
 

 (i) a Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, joint 
committee or joint sub-committee and  

 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 
 
(3)      If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the Member 

concerned:-  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place while 
the item in respect of which the declaration is made is under 
consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule which are set out 
at paragraph (4) below]. 
(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business and  
(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that business. 

 
(4)    The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a prejudicial 

interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect of which the 
interest has been declared is under consideration are:-

1



 

 

 
 

(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



AGENDA ITEM 35 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Elgood, Kennedy, 
Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24.1 The Chairman reminded the meeting that the proceedings were being webcast and 
recorded.  
 
24a Declarations of Substitutes 
There were none. 
 
24b Declarations of Interests 
Councillor Elgood declared a personal interest in item 29, as he had been a candidate in the 
General Election. 
 
25c Declaration of Party Whip 
There were none. 
 
26d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2010 
25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on  20 July were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
26. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
26.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone back after the summer break. 
 
 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/RREFERRALS FROM 
COMMITTEES/ NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 
27.1 There were none 
 
28. REPORT OF THE DEMENTIA SELECT COMMITTEE 
28.1 Councillor Pat Hawkes, Chairman of the Select Committee on Dementia introduced the 
report of findings and recommendations. The report would pass to the Joint Commissioning 
Board; was the first example of how the scrutiny function will inform the Intelligent 
Commissioning process.  
 
28.2 The Select Committee was a timely scrutiny linked with both the recent national 
dementia strategy and the re-design of the local Dementia Care pathway. Councillor Hawkes 
emphasised that dementia touched many people in some way but until relatively recently it was 
not talked about. The role of carers was especially important, she said.  
 
28.3 It was essential that the issue of dementia returned to scrutiny not only for tracking on-
going progress against the recommendations, but also to be kept informed more generally. 
 
28.4 Councillor Hawkes thanked all the Members of the Select Committee and officers who 
supported it, and especially those who had given their information to the Members.  
 
28.5 Members of the Commission welcomed the report and discussed awareness and 
communications about dementia, advantages of early diagnosis of dementia, the role of 
General Practitioners, the role of carers and types of support and care available.  
 
28.6 RESOLVED: that the Select Committee report on dementia be endorsed. 
 
29. ELECTION  PROCESSES 
29.1 The Head of Life Events, gave a presentation on the conduct of the May 2010 General 
Election and the measures taken to ensure a safe result in the three tightly-fought 
constituencies. He explained the scale of the event and the large amount of activity in the 
period leading up to the Election. 
 
29.2 Temporary staff were trained to staff a mini-call centre to answer questions on key 
issues such as the location of polling stations, queries on polling cards and postal votes. A 
lesson
[...]
an informal update be provided to Members on voter registration 

5



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
30. UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - HOSC 
30.1 Councillor Garry Peltzer Dunn Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee described the work of HOSC in the past 12 months. 
 
30.2 HOSC had concluded scrutinising the NHS ‘Fit For the Future’ plans to reconfigure 
acute healthcare in West Sussex which had involved joint working with scrutiny members from 
West Sussex, East Sussex, Surrey, Hampshire and Portsmouth.  
 
30.3 Other issues investigated included 
 

• South Downs Health Trust’s integration with West and East Sussex community care 
providers to form a Sussex wide community care trust; 

• Local NHS trusts’ applications for Foundation Trust status; 

• Local dental services; 

• Breast screening services; 

• NHS Brighton & Hove’s annual operating plan; 

• Out Of Hours GP services 

• Hospital car parking. 
 

30.4 Issues on the horizon included: 
 

• Plans to reconfigure Sussex mental health services, moving more activity from acute 
hospitals to community settings; 

• The ‘3T’ development of the Royal Sussex County Hospital, turning the hospital into a 
regional hub for specialist services, trauma care and teaching; 

• Changes outlined in the recent health white paper: ‘Equity and Excellence,’ including the 
abolition of PCTs and SHAs, GP commissioning and the creation of local authority 
hosted Health and Well-Being boards to co-ordinate GP commissioning and drive the 
public health agenda. 

 
30.5 For reasons set out in the following report, Item 31, scrutiny of alcohol-related hospital 
admissions would be delayed. 
 
31. SCRUTINY PANEL ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
31.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report on potential subjects for scrutiny review 
within OSC remit, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the Addendum following 
consultantion during the Summer. 
 
31.2 Members discussed these in detail and agreed that a scrutiny panel on ‘A Living Wage 
for Brighton & Hove’ would be established first. When this had been completed ‘Pro-active 
Sharing of Information on Vulnerable People’  would be investigated by a further Panel. 
 
31.3 Other topics regarded as suitable for inclusion on the work plan included: Council 
Buildings, Council Forward Plan; Better Ties Between City partners and the City Universities; 
Councillor Ward Surgery Review; Review of BME communities to get their voice heard and 
How/When the Council publishes information plus the licence terms it uses. 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

31.4 The Commission considered that other avenues were more suitable for reviewing the 
future of Pride. 
 
31.5 RESOLVED; 
 
(1) That Scrutiny Panels are established under OSC own remit on i) A Living Wage followed 
by ii) Sharing of Information on Vulnerable People 

 
(2) That the consultation responses be noted for panel work to be taken forward to individual 
scrutiny committees for agreement based upon appendix 2  

 
(3) That work on the panel on Alcohol Related Hospital Admissions be delayed 

 
(4) That the panel update attached as appendix 4 be noted. 

 
32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 
 
32.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission noted the Annual Work Programme. 
 
33. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
33.1 It was noted that the report of the Select Committee on Dementia would be passed to 
the joint Commissioning Board. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 38 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate 
Relief 

Date of Meeting: 19 October 2010 

Report of: Catherine Vaughan 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paul Ross-Dale Tel: 291969      

 E-mail: Paul.Ross-Dale@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards A
[...]
 

Targeted Budget 
Management Third Quarter 
 

Ongoing budget monitoring  

Monitoring Staff Disabilities 
scrutiny review 
 

  

Monitoring of Climate Change 
scrutiny actions 

  

 

9
8


	Agenda
	34 Procedural Business
	35 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September
	38 National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief
	Item 38 NNDR Appendix 1 - Discretionary Rate Relief consultation version
	item 38 NNDR Appendix 2- Application form
	iTEM 38 NNDR Appendix 3 - Review form example cover letter
	iTEM 38 NNDR Appendix 4 - eia

	40 Targeted Budget Management Month 4
	Item 40 Appendix 1
	Item 40 Appendix 2
	Item 40 Appendix 3
	Item 40 Appendix 4
	Item 40 Appendix 5

	41 LSP - Discussion with Chairman and Update
	42 O&S Committee Update - CYPOSC
	Item 42 Scrutiny Update Appendix 1
	Item 42 Scrutiny Update Appendix 2
	Item 42 Scrutiny Update Appendix 3

	43 OSC Work Programme and General Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 19 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Cobb, Elgood, 
Kennedy, Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, Wakefield-Jarrett and Meadows 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
34.1 The Chairman reminded the meeting that proceedings were being recorded and 
broadcast. 
 
34a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
34b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Mitchell declared a prejudicial interest in item 41, as a member of the Brighton & 
Hove Strategic Partnership. Councillor Kennedy was a Member of Phoenix Arts, an 
organisation in receipt of Business Rate Relief. Councillor Morgan was a Trustee of the Crew 
Club also in receipt of Business Rate Relief. 
 
34c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
34d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
34 RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 
 
35.1 The Assistant Director, Customer Services answered a question by clarifying that the 
elections team would work to resolve known issues before the May 2011 elections. The full 
review of polling stations would start in 2011. 
 
35.2 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
36. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
 
38.1 The Revenues and Benefits Manager introduced the report. The full draft policy 
document was being consulted upon until the end of November 2010 and was available on 
request. The final proposed policy would be reported to Cabinet. 
 
38.2 The Assistant Director, Customer Services noted that officers in the Revenues and 
Benefits team made decisions on the merits of each case against the agreed criteria. She 
clarified that funding proposals would actively feed into the budget process for 2011-2012.   
 
38.3 The Revenues and Benefits Manager answered a query on the flexibility available in 
assessing applications; the Council actively tried to support organisations trying to contribute to 
the community. 
 
38.4 Members asked about cost-effectiveness of the application process where the value of 
the award was relatively low. Officers agreed to provide further information on organisations in 
receipt of business rate relief and information on the Council’s discretion in awarding NNDR 
DRR. 
 
38.5 RESOLVED; that the policy aims be noted and further information be requested as 
minuted above at 38.4. 
 
39. INTELLIGENT COMMISSIONING PILOTS UPDATE 
 
39.1 The Head of Policy introduced the report on Intelligent Commissioning Pilots. He said the 
Public Service Board had for some time been looking at ways of working, including the 
potential for more joint commissioning across the City.  
 
39.2 He said there was much work currently being done by the Public Service Board and 
Local Strategic Partnership.  In particular there were 8 or 9 projects under way looking at: 
 
a) Resource mapping – drawing on the 13 Total Place national pilots on specific service areas 
to understand; who has resources, how decisions are being made, what is being done and how 
effective is this? 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
b) Improving the needs assessment process for intelligent commissioning to better understand 
the issues affecting the City  – who is affected, why and what is the most successful approach 
in tackling the issues and developing a shared framework for decision-making. For example, 
child poverty. Aspirational needs are being looked at by the Economic Partnership. 
 
c) The Strengthening Communities review – involving communities in expressing their needs, 
how needs are best met and how communities can respond eg via the voluntary sector of 
community groups. The Public Service Board is asking the Community and Voluntary Sector to 
help shape and information and engage to get heard the voice of communities. 
 
39.3 Forward discussions and a workshop with the Public Service Board, LSP and experts 
from the national Total Place pilots, identified that some areas lent themselves well to piloting 
the intelligent Commissioning model.  
 
39.4 Domestic violence, drugs and alcohol were selected as pilots as they are key issues for 
Brighton & Hove authorities and organisations to deal with in partnership. Performance 
challenges were being addressed but there were still issues to tackle in these areas. 
 
39.4 The Head of Community Safety told the meeting that the pilots, led by two steering 
group in the 3 areas of drug-related deaths, alcohol and domestic violence, involved 
consultation and engagement with a wide variety of stakeholders including Partnerships and 
the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum. Challenge sessions had been held. 
 
39.5 The findings of the pilots would form the basis of intelligent commissioning from April 
2011 in those areas and accumulated lessons learned would feed into a wider framework for 
the City as a whole. 
 
39.6 The tasks to complete the needs assessments were large and challenging. Analysts 
from the partnership Community Safety Team, Primary Care Trust, Corporate Performance 
Team and Police, were taking part.  
 
39.7 A process of service mapping is recording the range of services delivered in the City for 
children and young people, adults and vulnerable needs groups. Generally there is very little 
information on unit costs. This is an area for improvement in the future.   
 
39.8  Service models are to be investigated to find those that are cost effective, give the best 
value for money and the best outcomes. A key goal is to start to move investment from crisis 
intervention more towards early support and preventative work. 
 
39.9 The next stage will be to present the results of the needs assessment and service 
mapping, so that deeper knowledge and experience of services; for instance from constituents, 
can be incorporated. 
 
39.10 In order to do this, the Head of Community Safety suggested that one element could be 
a workshop for OSC Members that would present the data for the Commission’s comment. 
 
39.11 Later, after agreement on desired outcomes; also taking aspirational outcomes into 
account; draft Commissioning recommendations and a draft Commissioning Plan can be 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

drawn up followed by contractual arrangements including arrangements for performance 
monitoring and review. This process may need to be repeated. 
 
39.12 These will then link with the new decision-making pathway being developed to 
incorporate all learning from pilots into a framework for the City. 
 
39.13 The Head of Policy outlined the continuous commissioning cycle; understanding the 
need and key issues; planning the activity; delivering services and review. 
 
39.14 He said exploratory work was going on both internally and with Partners to develop 
Members’ and Strategic Partners involvement at various stages in the cycle. These included 
scoping of the commissioning; testing robustness of the needs analysis; agreeing the 
commissioning strategy; monitoring service delivery and review effectiveness.  
 
39.15 Asked about O&S involvement in the pilot stages, the Head of Community Safety said 
that a workshop in November would provide the Commission with an opportunity to consider 
the data that had been collected on needs analysis and service mapping. By this time, some 
outcomes would start to emerge. Pilots were anticipated to finish by the end of the year. 
 
39.16 The Commission discussed the options and welcomed the suggestion of a half-day 
workshop during November with a formal response being reported back to the next OSC 
meeting.  
 
39.17 Members congratulated the officers on a strong report and on the pilots that may well be 
national best practice nationally for advance work on commissioning 
 
39.18 Replying to a question, the Head of Community Safety said there was no new funding 
overall; but different funds would come from different sources.  
 
39.19 For example the Alcohol Programme Board was led by the Chief Executive of the 
Primary Care Trust; the commissioned services would achieve outcomes hitherto unachievable 
to the benefit of the local authority, partners and the city as a whole. 
 
39.20 Members were concerned that the role of scrutiny be set out formally and asked that the 
steering groups develop a timetable to include Scrutiny input to the pilot process.  
 
39.21 RESOLVED (1) that an Intelligent Commissioning workshop be arranged for OSC 
during November. 
 
(2) that the outcome from the IC workshop and further information on the decision-making 
pathway including the stages for scrutiny, be reported to the next OSC meeting, 14 December.  
 
40. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 4 
 
40.1 The Acting Assistant Director – Financial Services introduced the report that had been 
presented to 14 October Cabinet. He gave an update on the Value for Money Programme. 
 
40.2 There was a question on the number of fleet vehicles, and how many needed 
replacement. A reply would be provided. 
 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

40.3 RESOLVED; that the report be noted. 
 
41. LSP - DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN AND UPDATE 
 
41.1 Councillor Mitchell welcomed the Chairman of the Strategic Partnership Roger French 
OBE to give a progress report to the meeting as set out in the agenda paper.  
 
41.2 Councillors Mitchell and Wakefield-Jarrett are Members of the LSP; the Local Authority 
has a leadership role and is represented on all the thematic partnerships.  Roger French said 
he was particularly pleased that the partnership was regarded by the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment ( CAA) as strong and mature.  
 
41.3 Noting that the Local Area Agreement (LAA) had been abolished he said a fresh 
approach would be taken by joint agreement but that the Sustainable Community Strategy was 
the cornerstone of the current work of the thematic partnerships and still on track to be 
implemented. 
 
41.4 Partnership Development Workshops had been held to agree priorities. The role of the 
LSP in Intelligent Commissioning was being considered. There were also to be updated 
partnership agreements, including for the Transport Partnership that had been established in 
October 2009. 
 
41.5 He said that all involved were to be congratulated in working together to find common 
priorities. He hoped a bid jointly with West Sussex County Council to create a Local Enterprise 
Partnership would be successful. 
 
41.6 In addition to completing and launching the Sustainable Community Strategy, a lot of 
good partnership work during the year had also included development of the 10:10 campaign; 
City Volunteering Strategy; Community Engagement Framework; Housing Strategy, the 
Consultation Portal and Advice Services Strategy Group. 
 
41.7 Since the last progress report there had been a number of changes at a national level 
which would impact on partnership; the discontinuation of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment, Audit Commission, National Indicators, South East England Development Agency 
and Government of the South East as well as the LAA. 
 
41.8 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission queried a number of areas and 
heard replies from Roger French and the Head of Partnerships and External Relations: 
 

• How will performance be monitored? – A performance framework would be developed - 
Partnership Development workshops are taking partners’ views into account 

 

• How will changes to the Health Sector be taken into account? – The structure of the 
Partnerships was being reviewed. 

 

• How will partnership work on child poverty be affected? – Joint workshops are being 
held with a view to a report in December. 

 

• What is the role of partnerships in intelligent commissioning (IC) and what is the 
timetable for involvement? – Joint working on restructuring and new processes is 



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

considering this. The IC pilots on Domestic Violence and Drugs, (report elsewhere on 
this agenda) provided lessons to learn and these would be incorporated in future 
working. 

 
41.9 Summarising, the Head of Partnerships and External Relations said there would be a 
report to the Public Service Board on a range of on-going work taking into account the new 
Council Strategic Director structure, outcomes form the Partnership Development Workshops, 
consideration of the Thematic Partnerships plus innovations in sustainability and engagement. 
 
41.10 The Chairman looked forward to more information as the partnerships developed and 
thanked Roger French for a thorough progress report. She said this was the only Forum where 
members have an opportunity to hear about the Strategic Partnership and comment. 
 
41.11 The Chairman of the LSP reminded the meeting that Scrutiny of partnerships was 
welcomed; and in their role of holding to account, Scrutiny Committees may wish to invite 
Chairs of the Partnerships to future meetings. 
 
41.12  RESOLVED That the report be noted   
 
42. O&S COMMITTEE UPDATE - CYPOSC 
 
42.1 Councillor Averil Older, Chairman of Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee gave a verbal update on the work for the Committee this year. This has included: 
 
For Education: Reports on: Falmer Academy; Ofsted Inspections; Universal Free School 
Meals; Traveller Education Service 
 
For Health; Childhood Obesity; Teenage pregnancy; Update and Review of Therapy Services 
for the Disability Service 
 
For the Children & Young People’s Plan (CYPP) and the Trust:  Sure Start Children’s Centres; 
Consultation on the CYPP; Performance Improvement Reports; Children’s Rights and 
Equalities; Child Poverty; New Council responsibilities for 16-19 Education & Training; 
Changes to governance arrangements of the Trust Board  
 
For Social Services; Corporate Parenting; Safeguarding 
 
42.3 Scrutiny Panels on Children & Alcohol and School Exclusions have been completed and 
endorsed. 
 
42.3 CYPOSC has considered the Children and Young People Trust’s Budget 
strategy and in-Year Grant savings 
 
42.4 There have been Councillor questions on: St. Mary’s School Closure; School 
Examination and test results; Primary school Places 
 
42.5 Workshops were held on Children Health Joint Needs Assessment, the draft CYPP and 
more recently a group was set up to look at the Audit Commission’s One Place Report on 
Under-Achievement. 
 



 

7 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 19 OCTOBER 
2010 

42.6 For the future CYPOSC is to focus on budget savings in Children’s Services; the draft 
youth services review and consultation on the Child Poverty Strategy.  
 
42.7 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 
43. OSC WORK PROGRAMME AND GENERAL UPDATE 
 
43.1 The Head of Scrutiny updated the Commission on the work of scrutiny panels and new 
topics for scrutiny review, Private Sector Agents, Renewable Energy and Music Industry, 
following consultation during the Summer. 
 
43.2 He referred to the Benchmarking undertaken by the Centre for Public Scrutiny following 
a survey in 2009. The Chairman commented that in comparison with other authorities, good 
scrutiny work is being done in Brighton & Hove and good value for money. 
 
43.3 With regard to temporarily co-opting a non-voting third sector representative as set out 
in Appendix 3 of the report, the Head of Scrutiny said that co-opted members can provide 
scrutiny with additional viewpoints. 
 
43.4 It was also suggested that additional publicity be arranged for scrutiny meetings on 
budget-setting at a time when budget reductions were being discussed. 
 
43.5 Following a vote it was agreed to co-opt temporarily a third sector representative on to 
14 December and 1 February 2011 meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission that 
focus on the draft budget proposals. 
 
43.6 RESOLVED; that a third sector representative be temporarily be co-opted onto 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission as set out at Appendix 3. 
 
44. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
44.1 None. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


